made on our balance sheet in other comprehensive income into floorplan interest expense on our income statement.

Although the swaps do not retrospectively qualify for hedge accounting under SFAS No. 133, there is no effect on cash flows for these changes
and the effectiveness of the swaps as hedge transactions has not been affected by these changes in accounting treatment.  We expect that, in
future periods, our swap transactions will qualify under the �long-haul� method for fair value accounting as a hedge transaction and thus be
reflected on the balance sheet through other comprehensive income.

These changes reduced net income by $2.2 million and $1.9 million, respectively, for the three and nine-month periods ended September 30,
2006. Basic net income per share was reduced $0.11 and $0.10 per share, respectively, for the three and nine-month periods ended September
30, 2006 and diluted net income per share was reduced $0.10 and $0.09 per share, respectively, for the three and nine-month periods ended
September 30, 2006.

6

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

10

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

11

Following details the restatements (in thousands, except per share amounts):

December 31, 2005
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Accrued liabilities $ 57,775 $ (598 ) $ 57,177
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,316 (3,316 ) �
Retained earnings 229,647 3,914 233,561
Total stockholders� equity 459,633 598 460,231

Three Months Ended September 30, 2005
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cost of sales $ 717,591 $ (1,495 ) $ 716,096
Floorplan interest expense 5,534 (2,129 ) 3,405
Other, net 186 1 187
Income tax expense 12,551 1,459 14,010
Net income 17,632 2,166 19,798
Basic net income per share 0.92 0.11 1.03
Diluted net income per share 0.83 0.10 0.93

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cost of sales $ 1,882,869 $ (1,163 ) $ 1,881,706
Floorplan interest expense 16,636 (3,598 ) 13,038
Income tax expense 27,787 1,904 29,691
Net income 40,297 2,857 43,154
Basic net income per share 2.11 0.15 2.26
Diluted net income per share 1.91 0.14 2.05

7

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

12

Note 3. Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of market value or cost, using the specific identification method for vehicles and parts. The cost of new and
used vehicle inventories includes the cost of any equipment added, reconditioning and transportation.  Inventories consisted of the following (in
thousands):

September 30,
2006

December 31,
2005

New and program vehicles $ 512,458 $ 491,486
Used vehicles 110,480 87,853
Parts and accessories 29,133 26,708

$ 652,071 $ 606,047

Note 4. Earnings Per Share

Following is a reconciliation of the income from continuing operations and weighted average shares used for our basic earnings per share (�EPS�)